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Mor. Joseph Cotton

City of Oakland
Environmental Services
1333 Broadway, Suite 330
Oakland, CA 94612

Results of Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring on June 29, 1999
2662 Yruitvale Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Cotton:

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. (ITSI) is pleased to provide the results of semi-annual
groundwater monitoring performed on June 29, 1999 at the property located at 2662 Fruitvale
Avenue in Oakland.' The semi-annual groundwater monitoring included the monitoring andl
sampling of seven monitoring wells, MW-F1, MW-F2, MW-F3, MW-F4, MW-F5, MW- P6 and
MW-13. Figure 1 shows the site layout and approximate location of the monitoring wells sampled
as part of this semi-annual groundwater monitoring event.

The purpose of this groundwater monitoring program is to identify changes in shallow
groundwater quality at the site over time, including an evaluation of groundwater conditions that
may serve as indicators of intrinsic bioremediation of petroleum hydrocarbons occurring beneath
the site. On October 31, 1998, oxygen-releasing compounds (ORC) were placed in the saturated
zone along the downgradient property line to enhance natural biodegradation of the petroleum
hydrocarbons, and a petroleum hydrocarbon-absorbent sock was placed in MW-13 to recover
available free product during this monitoring event. These events were documented in the
Completion Report, Treatment of Groundwater Impacted with Petroleum Hydrocarbons Using

Enhanced Natural Bioremediation, (Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc., December 28, 1998).

SCOPE OF WORK

Prior to sampling, the presence of floating product was evaluated in each of the monitoring wells
using an oil/water interface probe. Water levels were then measured in each of the wells to 0.01

foot using a water level meter. Depth to water measurements and thickness of floating product, if
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November 15, 1999

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Environmental Health Services-Local Oversight Program (L.OP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Resuits of Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Program -June 29, 1999

2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Qakland, CA
Dear Mr. Barney:
The City of Oakland Environmental Services Division is pleased to present this réport
describing semi-annual groundwater monitoring results for June 29, 1999 at the above
referenced site.
Should you have questions or require additional information, please contact me at (5 110) 238-

6259.

Sincerely,

W}C\, T —

Joseph A. Cotton
Environmental Program Specialist
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i

present, were recorded on Monitoring Well Purge and Sample Forms. Copies of the Monitoring
1

Well Purge and Sample Forms are included in Appendix A. i

After depth to water measurements were recorded, the monitoring wells were purged using 4
peristaltic pump. Approximately three casing volumes of water were removed, until pH,
conductivity, and temperature readings stabilized. Field parameters were recorded on the |
Monitoring Well Purge and Sample Forms.

Groundwater samples from each monitoring well were collected using the peristaltic pump an;ld
transferred into laboratory provided sample containers with appropriate preservatives. Samples

|
were labeled, placed on ice in an insulated cooler, and transported under chain-of-custody

procedures to Chromalab, Inc., a California-certified laboratory. !

Groundwater samples were analyzed for the following:

* TPH as gasoline (TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015.
* Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020A.
» Nitrate, sulfate, and total and soluble iron.

RESULTS

Groundwater elevations and the presence and thickness of floating product are summarized iﬂ?
Table 1 and shown in Figure 1. Results of groundwater sample analyses are summarized in Table
2 and shown in Figures 2 and 3. Copies of the analytical results and chain-of-custody form #re

included in Appendix B.

Depth to groundwater ranged from approximately 10 to 11 feet below ground surface (bgs). I
Groundwater flow direction was generally towards the west-southwest, at a gradient ranging from
approximately 0.01 to 0.025 feet per foot. The groundwater flow direction is generally cons‘stent
with groundwater flow directions from previous monitoring events, with minor variation to tLe
overall flow direction in the area where the ORC was placed, possibly showing the effect of ﬂ:he
ORC slurry. '
Floating product was not observed in the seven wells sampled during the June 29, 1999 samf?ling
event. Although floating product had been observed in monitoring well MW-13, at a thicknez"ss of
approximately 0.02 feet, during two sampling events in June 1997 and March 1998, floating,
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Mr. Joseph Cotton Page 3 October 3‘1, 1999
product was not observed in MW-13 during the December 1998 and June 29, 1999 sampling}
event. As noted above, a petroleum hydrocarbon-absorbent sock was placed in MW-13 to re:move
available free product from the surface of the groundwater. This petroleum hydrocarbon-absorbent
sock was replaced during the June 29, 1999 sampling event.

Petrolenm Hydrocarbons

TPHg was detected in samples from two monitoring wells, MW-F4 and MW-13, at concentratto%g
of 10 and 7 milligrams per liter (mg/L), respectively. TPHg was not detected (at a detection hmﬂ:
of 0.05 mg/L)) in the other five monitoring wells sam%led /

Aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes) were not detected in
samples collected from the seven monitoring wells at concentrations above the detection limit |
(0.0005 mg/L), except as noted below:
» Benzene was detected in samples collected from two monitoring wells, MW-F4 and i
MW-13, at concentrations of 0.23 and 0.24 mg/L, respectively. Benzene ‘
concentrations detected in MW-EF4 and MW-13 exceed the Maximum Contaminant

Level (MCL) for benzene of 0.001 mg/L.. MCLs are drinking water standards
established by California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 26.

» Toluene was detected in samples collected from two monitoring wells, MW-F4 and
MW-13, at concentrations of 0.032 and 0.13 mg/L, respectively.

» Ethylbenzene was detected in samples collected from two monitoring wells, MW-
F4 and MW-13, at concentrations of 1.8 and 0.44 mg/L, respectively. The
ethylbenzene concentration detected in MW-F4 exceeds the MCL for ethylbenzene
of 0.7 mg/L.

+ Xylenes were detected in samples collected from two monitoring wells, MW-F4
and MW-13, at concentrations of 0.30 and 0.11 mg/L, respectively.

Intrinsic Bioremediation Indicator Compounds
Soluble iron, representing ferrous iron (Fe**), was detected in three of the seven wells sampled,

MW-F4, MW-F6 and MW-13, at concentrations up to 1.3 mg/L.

Nitrate was detected in three of the seveﬂ monitoring wells sampled, at concentrations rangin%
from 3 to 30 mg/L. Sulfate was detected in six of the seven wells sampled, at concentrations -
ranging from 9 to 54 mg/L.. The lowest concentrations of nitrate and sulfate were reported in \
samples from wells within or adjacent to the area of petroleum hydrocarbon affected ground“}ater

Dissolved oxygen, as monitored in the field during purging of the monitoring wells, was re]atjively
high in MW-F1, MW-F2, MW-F4, and MW-F6 (approximately 2 to 3 mg/L), and ranged fro;{n
0.68 to 0.80 mg/L in the remaining three wells monitored. ORP ranged from a low of 9 mV in

TSI
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Mr. Joseph Cotton Page 4 October 3!1, 1999

MW-F5 to a high of 228 mV in MW-F1. ORP measurements ranged around 50-60 mV in MLN—F4
and MW-13, | |

DISCUSSION

No floating product was observed in monitoring well MW-13 during the June 29, 1999 samlijling
event. Floating product was reported in MW-13 during previous monitoring events. As noté?d
above, a petroleum hydrocarbon absorbent sock was installed in MW-13 to remove floating

product from the groundwater surface. |
|
Concentrations of TPHg and BTEX were reported in MW-F4 and MW-13, located in the |
southwest corner of the site and offsite to the southwest, respectively. These results are congfistent
with the data collected during previous monitoring events, and show a general decrease from|the
previous sampling event.

The extent of the plume appears relatively limited. TPHg and BTEX were not reported in M|W—F5
and MW-F6, which are located downgradient of MW-13. Previous sporadic detection of TRHg
(June 1995), benzene (June 1997), and xylenes (December 1996) indicate that MW-F5 is located
near the downgradient margin of the plume. Continued water quality monitoring of MW-F5 |and
MW-F6 should be performed to evaluate potential changes in water quality in these downgradient

wells.

Intrinsic bioremediation indicator parameters are generally supportive of active biodegradatiolh
occurring in groundwater beneath the site. Typically, the electron receptors nitrate and sulfate are
lowest in the wells with the highest concentrations of TPHg (MW-EF4 and MW-13), and soldjble
(ferrous) iron, an indicator of the reduction of ferric iron, tends to be highest in these same ‘#‘IGHS.
The depletion of nitrate and sulfate and the enhancement of soluble iron are all indicators of ‘
anaerobic biodegradation processes. No significant changes in these trends have been obsef;ved
since the introduction of ORC, with the exception of an apparent decrease in the soluble iron|
concentrations at the site. A decrease in the soluble iron concentrations could indicate a chanLge
from primarily anaerobic iron reduction to acrobic biodegradation processes due to increascti
availability of dissolved oxygen in the groundwater.

97-037/L/Conton-Frujtvale
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RECOMMENDATIONS

i
Based on the results of this semi-annual monitoring and sampling event, the following activities are
recommended: ‘

» Continued semi-annual water quality monitoring of MW-F1 through MW-F6 and

MW-13 to monitor the extent of the groundwater plume and the effects of intrinsic
bioremediation on the plume.

* Continued evaluation of intrinsic bioremediation parameters to assess the !
effectiveness of ORC emplacement.

Please call me if you have any questions or need additional information.

Kenneth R. Leonard, R.

ﬂ Geologist :
& ’ . ()

&b RG.

Project Director

cc: Kevin O'Dea =
Baseline Environmental Consuliing

97-037/L/Cotton-Fruttvale

TS



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
2662 FRUITVALE AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

|
Monitoring Casing Date Preduct Thickness Depth to Groundwater Note
Well 1D Elevation* Measured (feet) Groundwater Elevation ‘
(feet) (feet) (fect) ‘
MW-FI 104.41 08/16/93 ) 1113 9328 L
06/20/94 - 1038 93.53 i
09/09/94 11.56 92.85 'l
12/21/94 - 8.96 95.45 1
06/30/95 - 10.49 93.92 1
12/20/95 . 9.38 95.03 ‘1
06/27/96 . 10.69 93.72 i
12/13/96 - 8.55 95.86 1
6/26/97 - 11.23 93.18
311/98 - 8.73 95.68 ;
12111198 - 9.38 95.03 |
6/29/99 . 10.87 93.54
MW-E2 102.22 08/16/93 - 12.15 90.07 1
06/29/94 - 11.74 90.48 3
09/09/94 . 1221 90.01 J 1
,
12/21/94 - 10.34 91.88 1
06/30/95 - 11.32 90.90 1
12/29/95 - 9.94 92.28 11
06/27/96 - 11.51 90.71 L
:
12/13/96 . 8.62 93.60 1
6/26/97 - 11.96 90.26 |
3111198 ; 7.70 94.52 |
121198 10.40 91.82 J
6/29/99 - 11.42 90.80 :
MW-F3 102.42 08/16/93 - 11,99 90.43 1
06/29/94 ] 11.40 91.02 E
09/09/94 12.39 90.03 '
12/21/94 - 9.32 93.10 1
06/30/95 - 11.14 91.28 1
12/29/95 . 10.08 92.34 L
06/27/96 . 1131 91.11 1
12/13/96 - 8.76 93.66 |
6126/97 ; 1185 90.57
3111/98 . 8.82 93.6 |
12/1198 - 9.61 92.81 ‘\
6/29/99 - 11.25 91.17
7-037_T.I(JUN99) i —
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TABLE 1 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
2662 FRUITVALE AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Casing Date Product Thickness Depth to Groundwater Note
Well 1D Elevation' Measured (feet) Groundwater Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)
MW.F4 101.56 00/09/94 ] 11.21 90,35 i
|
12/21/94 - 8.00 93.56 1
06/30/95 - 10.08 91.48 g
1212995 ] 8.52 93.04 1
06/27/96 - 9.75 91.81 1
12113196 ; 6.61 94.95 1
6/26/97 - 10.94 90.62
3/11/98 - 8.40° -
12/11/98 . 9.40 92.16 '
6/29/99 - 10.36 91.20
MW-F5 100.32 06/30/95 . 11.09 $9.23 0
12/29/95 - 9.37 90.95 \
06/27/96 - 1133 88.99 1
12/13/96 - 8.72 91.60 h
6126197 . 11.61 88.71
3/11/98 - 8.79 91.53 !
12/11/98 - 9.62 90.70
6/29/99 - 11.07 89.25
MW-F6 100.11 06/30/95 . 10.96 89.15 1
12/29/95 - 9.84 96.27 1
06/27/96 ] 10.98 89.13 1
12/13/96 . 8.44 91.67 S
6/26/97 - 11.35 88.76 :
3/11/98 - 8.60 91.51 i
12/11/98 . 10.12 89.99 |
6129199 - 10.96 89.15
MW-13 101.20 00/09/94 ; RTYY 88.93 1
12/21/94 ] 9.32 91.88 [
06/30/95 - 1132 89.88 "l
12/29/95 - 9.00 92.20 1
06/27/96 - 11.49 89.71 1
12/13/96 . 8.28 92.92 t
6/26/91 0.02 11.76 89.45° ;
3/11/98 0.02 8.11 93.11° ?
12/11/98 . 9.30 91.90 !
6/29/99 - 11.08 90.12

M— — M S — S —
" From Table 3, Groundwater Elevation and Gradient Determination Data, February 7, 1997, BASELINE.
I Depth to groundwater not stabilized.
} Groundwater elevation calculated assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for product.

97-037_T.1(JUNS9)
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

2662 FRUITYALE AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Do okf

3L Kz

Monitoring Date TPHg Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes Total Soluble Nitrate Suifate —I Note
well ID Sampled  (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/l} benzene {mg/L} Iron Iron (mg/L) (mg/L)
(mg/L} (mgfL) (mg/L)

MW-F1 08/16/93  <0.0% <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 - - - - 1
06/29/94 <0.05 . <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
09/09/94 <0.9 <0.0009  <0.0009 <0.0009  <0.0009 - - - - 1
1221794 <0.05 <0005 <0 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - |
06130195 <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
12/29/95  <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 “ - - - 1
12/13/96 - - - - - - <0.10 8.5 38 f 1
6/26/97 <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.1 <0.1¢ 1.7 38 :
3/11/98 <0.05 <0.0005 <C.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.90 <0.10 11 33 I
12/11/98  <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 <0.10 7.1 38 :
6/29/99 <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 <0.10 30 K T

MW-F2 08/16/93  <0.05 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 - - - - : 1
06/29/94  <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - fl 1
09/09/94 <0.9 <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0009 - - - - bl
12/21/94  0.096 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
D6/30/95 0.34 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0005 - - - - ‘ 1
12/29/95  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - | i
06/27/96  0.064 0.0012 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - | 1
12/13/96 0.06 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - 024 0.20 8 1
6/26/97 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.1 <0.10 <0.05 74
3r11/98 0.20 0.00088 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 48 0.18 <0.05 71 |
121198 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.25 <0.10 <0.05 78 |
6/29/99 <(0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.10 <0.10 <1.0 <l.0

MW-F3 08/16/93 <0.1 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 - - - - 1
06/29/94 <005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - \ 1
(09/09/94 <0.9 <0.0009  <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0009 - - - - : 1
12/21/94 0.13 <0.0005 00013  <0.0005  <0.0005 - - - - 1
D6/30/95 0.11 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
12729/95 0.35 0.0008 <0.0005  0.0012 0.0007 - - - - 1
06/27/96  0.088 0.002 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - - - - 1
12/13/96 0.13 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - 0.11 0.69 23 1
6/26/97 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.46 0.16 0.70 23
371198 <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.11 0.20 25 28
12/11/98  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 031 0.12 0.97 30
6/29/99 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <(.10 <0.10 3 s

$7-037/_T..2(JUN99)

ITSI

% 57



TABLE 2 (Continued)
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
2662 FRUITVALE AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

M&niloring Date TPHg Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Kylenes Total Soluble Nitrate Sulfate Note .l) o 6 ({ P
ell ID Sampled  (mg/L}) (mg/L) {(mg/L) benzene (mg/L) Iron iron (mg/L) (mg/L)
{mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L) J
MW .F4 9/9/94* 35 0.029 04.0030 0,038 0.099 - - - - I 1
122104 ¥ 0.66 28 23 5.9 ] . - -
0630195 9.2 0.18 <0.1 0.76 1.6 - - - -
12/25/95 38 .61 0.01% 43 58 - - - - 1
06/27/96 6.2 0.081 0.14 0.52 0.29 - - - -
12/13/96 21 0.39 0.05 32 37 - 6.6 <0.05 <2 ; 1
6/26/97 6.2 0.16 2.018 0.71 0.32 24 31 <0.05 6.2
3111498 9.5 0.062 0.030 1.0 6.80 1.2 30 <0.05 <0.1
12/11/98 12 0.340 0.051 20 0.620 5.7 59 <0.05 1.5
612009 10 0.230 0.032 18 0.30 0.93 0.90 40 9 ® 7 oL
MW-F3 06/30/95 0.10 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0Q.0005 <0.0005 - ~ - - 1
12/29/95 <0.05 <0 0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 0.0007 - - - - ‘r 1
06/27196 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - _L 1
12/13/96 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 <0.10 6.6 45 : 1
6/26/97 <0.05 0.0032 0.0064 0.00073 0.0042 0.21 <D.1 6.1 45
3711198 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 <0.10 6.1 45
12/11/98 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 .58 8.19 6.0 41 _L
) 6/29/99 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 <0.10 23 50 i
MW-F6 06/30/95  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 4‘1_ 1
12/29/95 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - : 1
6/27/96 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
12/13/96  <0.05 <0.0005 <0 0005 <0.00605 <0.0005 - <0.10 0.44 15 ‘- 1
6/26/97 <0.03 <0.000% <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.22 0.18 <0.05 47 4\
3/11/98 <0.05 <0.0003 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 <0.10 0.14 49 i
12/11/98 <0.05 <0).0005 <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005 0.24 0.11 .06 43 I
6/29/99 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 0.93 <1.0 54 ;
MW-13 12/21/94 . 33 .33 <(.013 0.024 0.24 - - - - ‘ 1
06/30/95 22 0.85 <0.0005 1.2 1.6 - - - - : 1
122995 22 097 0078 18 24 - - . -
06727196 18 0.63 0.026 11 10 - - - -
12/13/96 16 0.67 0.4 1.2 1.0 - 6.8 <0.05 <2 1
6/26/97* i1 042 0.037 0.64 0.26 7.7 6.9 <0.05 03
11/98* 13 030 «0.025 0.89 0.51 4.3 6.9 <0.05 23 .
12/11/98 12 047 0.048 1.1 0.48 6.6 7.0 <0.65 16 L
629199 1 0.34 013 044 o1l 13 13 <1.0 u i, 0.8 6o
MCL - - 0.001 0.150 0.700 1.75 - - - -
Note: Bold indicates detected concentrations. Shaded indicates concentrations exceeding MCLs.
1 Historical laboratory data provided by Baseline Environmental Consulting.
* Higher concentration reported for either the sample or field duplicate sample (QC/1)
97-037/_T 2{JUN99) —
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* Not appropriate for a field d¢iiviry {/epo}'f when only one responsible person is in the field,




MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT FORM

PROJECT NAME: _frvvhvele

PROJECT NO.: 9771-903%

MEASURED BY: Héks’ !;‘,5134

DATE: 49‘/37/‘77

Monitoring Well Depth to Water/DTB Time
LD. (feet)
mw-£3 Weas [ 4.0 o4\
M w-F Y142 |1 .97 103 4
Mw-Fb Jo.% [ &) e
M~F5, 1z 2.1 hgb
My - €4 lo.3¢ [ /6.93
Mw-13 iW.vs / 83.44




LA ]

MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: F#uoivele

WELLNO.: \\w-f1  TESTEDBY: (U + S
‘ b

PROJECTNO.: 4#-037

DATE: (s ]2n/a

Measuring Point Description: {0C @ red mecle Static Water Level (ft.): -fgf:}'-g: =}
Total Well Depth (ft.): aH.94 Sample Method: purigumb & iul,::‘ |
Salkin st indns -
Water Level Measurement Method: naste Time Sampled: 09 5 (.,
Purge Method: Y prew Asge g Sample Depth (ft.): >lo.%3
Time Start Purge: O<44s Field Filtering: = )bl £ anlyu
Time End Purge: o953 Field Preservation: 42 . siuo- ,_f:?’ M
¥ - T !
Comments: g i radduth el !
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to ‘Water Multiplier for Casing Casin
Calculation (ft) ‘Walter (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in} Volume fgal)
(fill in before - = x| 2 4 6 Bl Ty
. lo.
purging) 39.qa4 °NF .03 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.44 | [Ssadiue} =615
: |
Time 095~ | 09a% |OTH :
Volume Purged (gals) | o ase :QLJ’-S:').?“ Y
Cumulative Volume
Purged (gals) 22595 | LS |
Cumulative Number :
of Casing Volumes ! :’1 3
Purge Rate
(gpm) 042 6.1/ | o1l
perature — 1
or (C%) 6£5.57 | 623 | 7.0
pH 6. ¥7 | 743 1,97 |
Specific Conductivity ‘
(umhos/cm) Yso |17% [H% |
Dissolved Oxygen " |
Turbidity/Col
oo MA | MR | MA
Odor None | ey ;
Dewatered? V.0 prp— =
ORPev) a0 AN 22% |



PROJECT NAME: &‘ wfva le
WELLNO.: Mt4) (=2 TESTED BY: QE /DS

MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Measuring Point Description: eyl wy/k@ T0 <

Static Water Level (ft.):

PROJECTNO.: G7-0O3%7

DATE: & (23 Zgg

I3

Total Well Depth (ft.: 19 . GF ~ Sample Method: peci: pump kb;l.‘,g%
solvadst I\'\ff—/_ﬁ.b N
Water Level Measurement Method: wele, Time Sampled: /305~
Purge-Method: \ Y Meiv Sample Depth (ft.: > ]).4
Time Start Purge: 3o s— Field Filtering: goluble fe only
. . . sy i iBEx)
Time End Purge: 1301 Field Preservation: 0
Comments:  x/0  anedvedF
P }
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Muliiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation () Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before = x|l 2 4 6 |=| 437
purging) 9.9 U ¥-5% 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.44 Y.10
Time 121y | 1837 | 1300
Volume Purged (gals) .37 -a_l,g.j NREY
Cumulative Volume
Purged (gals) 137 29y | 7o
Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes / 2 3
Purge Rate
(pm) ®esq |0.08 |0.005
Temperature
() or (C*) :ﬁ,?- %J 7 4.
Specific Conductivity
(umhos/cm) 0.5} O 52. oYL
etyedOmEen | o -;B‘) 0.6 | 3.5%
g1 ,
NS ORPGV) ;’i’ﬁi Jgo |[1¥&
Odor Morke  fprm—T"9
Dewtered? JPS Sm——
e
ITSI



MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM ;

PROJECT NAME: A~ odenly © PROJECTNO. 97.-07%3
! !
WELLNO.: Mw-F3 TESTED BY: M‘,n)s DATE: _{/aa/49
Measuring Point Description: _rpofp,. 4 FocC Static Water Level (ft.): 11.a5~
dA-1ye j-
Total Well Depth (ft.): Y40/ Sample Method: f::.b r:-.a Fub o,
Solinigé iabefy ' L !
Water Level Measurement Method: e jr Time Sampled: 1134
Purge Method: frk“‘s E b poxp oc] ,,uw{,g% Sample Depth (ft.): Dl .a5
Time Start Purge: Joa™3 Field Filtering: =y loable, Fe.

Time End Purge: /733 Field Preservation: 4C. pyn3  Hef !

Comments: o P;,,,{ue_) nell

Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casin

Calculation (£0) Water (ft) Column {ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before | 1.2 = . X 2 4 6 = 2 .OSJF
purging) A4k > : 0.16 | 0.64 | 144 6. 1Y (3vlibhs,

[ | N
Time lo% leq | 3¢ ‘
Volume Purged (gals) | - Y ,:&;t"“s 2.05
Cumulative Volume
Purged (gals) 2085 (TN Aty
Cumulative Number |
of Casing Volumes 2 3
Purge Rate
(gpm) g3 0077 |oog2
Temperature
F) or (C°) 103 20, 84.5
pH 7.5 ~1.04 .34 ' |
Specific Conductivity '
(umhos/cm) Sbs | 1o |4
Dissolved Oxygen
(mg/L) 25T 27 | .70 .
T‘nrbrd-rty/-eo-}a' I r 5 i
aryoR V) | s | 25 | 67 5
Odor Mot oz | ) sense.
Dewatered? No ANIO | w0 |

iTsi



MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECTNAME:  F/uihvale.

WELLNO. fhuw F¢  TESTEDBY: _AF /DS

Measuring Point Description: H;«J(_ o L@’f 2¢

PROJECTNO.. @7-037

DATE: __ g /2%/47

Static Water Level (ft.):

19.3¢

Total Well Depth (ft.): 1693 Sample Method: ¥ (o X iu',;,\:l ,
'Sﬂ‘\‘ﬁl\i{- :f\* -
Water Level Measurement Method: “ Time Sampled: I A=
Purge Method: f.‘s‘} lis vb Sample Depth (ft.): > 1.3,
Time Start Purge: b 13 Field Filtering: solublc £¢_ onlv
(§e) I(ﬂ'u T
Time End Purge: jCsO Field Preservation: 4, Ht Noy ) nel 5/5%)
Comments: _pJo_gredvt
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (f) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before = wiE 2 4 6 |=| {05
. Q. .
purging) 1.3 | 036 6 0.06 | 064 | 144 | | S.Is¢hds)
Time I3l | b3y | 1680
Volume Purged (gals) .o Hﬁg 3";1‘931;
Cumulative Volume r
Purged (gals) heg | .l 348
Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes )| 2 3
P Rat
MR 0.3 |00 | O
Temperature . <
(F°) or (C°) %.¢ M.5 |7573
pH .90 (6113 |6.7¢
Specific Conductivity
(mhos/cm) 0-63 (079 AN
Dissolved O
oy YE" 194 [3.29 |l
Turbidity/Celo
Niyerplak) |50 |43 |82
Odor NMapa, ——d
Dewatered? No ——
ITSI




MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM
' PROJECT NAME: _ Facibuale PROJECTNO.. QT-©3%
WELLNO.. /iy £5~  TESTEDBY: _AF /D5 DATE: &/2%/4%
e #
Measuring Point Description: gpol mu-k o~T0L Static Water Level (ft.): _|].0%F
Total Well Depth (ft.y: 24.1) Sample Method: i pummp 3 Jeb g
Selinitk Lk, T
Water Level Measurement Method: Nide s fee Time Sampled: 437}
Purge Method: b o Fded Sample Depth (ft.): D ]l.o% |
I
Time Start Purge: 1334 Field Filtering: <luble fe. - ;
. : _ <)  (Pg)Bas)
Time End Purge: TRY. Field Preservation: HC, VN0~ . }-\{_1}

Comments: Ay, ,a mg[lb"
f !

Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (ft) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before . = x|_2 4 6 |=| <. 0%
purging) a4\l .7 3.0 016 | 0.64 | 144 L 26
e
Time R |1 | (437 |
Volume Purged (gals) 2 as g_}%'? ] LA
- ; . ‘
Cumulative Volume A ) ‘
Purged (gals) Q‘pa\ X4 ', 6 ©. X7 |
Cumulative Number ‘
of Casing Volumes ( < 3 i
Purge Rate o i
(gpm) 0.19 0.1 ?5 i
Temperature ) :
(F) or (C°) 75% [11.6 ; |
pH 7.0 |[7-30 1.3
Specific Conductivity !
{umhos/cm) .50 |° 54 ©,8 Ll }
Dissolved Oxygen
(mg/L) .53 0,69 | 0.0 3
L Furbidity/Gelor ‘
oy ORPCMY) | 7 9 4 ‘
Odor Nors —_—T2 !
Dewatered? Vo |13 ‘
i



MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: [, shvale PROJECTNO.. Q 7-O377
WELLNO.. /uo-F¢  TESTEDBY: AE/Ds DATE: ___ /A% (4
Measuring Point Description: M! !!ML-@ ]DC_ Static Water Level (ft.): 10.96
Total Well Depth (ft.): = , , 4 Sample Method: vt ¥ J1 )
Water Level Measurement I\Z;t;l;);lt Soln's¥ /- Time Sampled: /J"‘/é
Purge Method: 2, st uld X Sample Depth (ft.): >(°.96
Time Start Purge: 1S00 Field Filtering: Solubly F€ oal\,
Time End Purge: 15744 Field Preservanon 4, ]ffle 0y ’gﬁlm)
Comments: ;0 P,.“)._g:b
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to ‘Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (ft) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in} Volume (gal)
(fill in before - = x| 2 4 6 |=| l-Ga
purging) Q1.0 R 109G |7 19.15” 016 | 064 | 144 | |7.87
Time )S13 1539 | is4d
VomePurged (gals) | | 02 | b | )0
Pused Gy | 142 |34 | 4%y
of Casing volomes. | ) Q 3
oy oy lou |0
(e 8.5 |MA |75
pH Brt3720 198 |7 99
Gmosemy Y | ©.45” oL |o.s
aedOgen | 205 | Lao | /.90
ity p )10 | 156|220
Odor Moyt ———tF
Dewatered? o >
ITS1



MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

v

Comments: /9 ,NDIVML_'

Field Preservation: ¢ }._I( 03 Hel ©

\
PROJECT NAME:  Frurtvale PROJECTNO.. ¢ '7_0'5’ﬂL
WELL NO.. jpix wW-rS o TESTEDBY: A F/Dj DATE: __g/os /o5 |
Measuring Point Description: no'}z)\ aTol Static Water Level (ft.):  {1.0%
Total Well Depth (ft.): Q3. 3'4‘ Sample Method: ge'. gumo¥ ﬁﬁé. ‘.n%
‘Water Level Measurement Method: &ZL:/': i :Ak{d Time Sampled: /$30 i
Purge Method: Pm‘,}:,_ H,w_, pun oned res :'fué.‘{% Sainple Depth (ft.): 2 {1.0% 1
Time Start Purge:  |7) 3% Field Filtering:  Soluble Feonly)
Time End Purge: |30 ) | CTHs(6)

|
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (D) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in} Volume (jzal)
(fill in before | . 2 4 6 /.95~
purging) 013 .d k’ “ - 0¥ ! .16 0.16 | 0.64 1.44 0/-7.5_ 1
Time [753 %613 J¥3° }
Volume Purged (gals) /.95 3—%35 1 as
Cumulative Volume . v ‘
Purged (gals) /- 757 J- % 3.6 |
Cumulative Number |
of Casing Volumes / 2 3 ‘
Purge Rate L |
(zpm) 0 [ |e.u |
Temperature !
F) o0 (C7) 791 |73 |Is4
Specific Conductivity
(umhos/cm) ©. 69 0L °-(" |
Dissoived Oxygen Q. o, 1
g D sl 3 Yo J;
+Turbidity?Color |
NI O,V | Do [2Y &0 |
Odor Noro. - ,_A., ‘
Dewatered? Me - “—.> - }
ITSI




INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc.
2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111

(WY B Walnut Creck, California 94598
{510) 256-8898 (Tel), (510} 256-8998 (Fax}
PROJECT NAME: sitvale DATE._G /20/%
PrOJECT NuMBER:_ 17 = 03 F CHAIN OF CUSTODY PaGE. _{_oi D
SITE LOCATION: A A
ANALYSIS
‘ + 1 ' i
o L ‘
2 o o . |
2 | o a o Lo 1 ‘
< B g o ; A
= 5 < % % o ! l ! : : ! | % -
. E | & oS [ E | £ |& I L ! a4
g ] o, 5 o =z o = i i i ) . | £9
= = o S o = E g Z : . ! 1 ; : 25
3 5 g8 15 19 |8lsigia) 1 ! 5z
2 & @ g et g 313, 8 ' : ! ' : zZ
g < < g S > 12315 P ; ! <
@ T @ a = > [ 5 Ei1& 12 14! . : . ; i SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS 25
Mw-Fi Sedbfoe (09563 [MA [Wao | 11 L L L e e '
B A 2 B A A L R >
! N | |
— e (B-Y5 - hgac |- - i L
_MW-L3 % : 3| 3 [TVea ! Lo P Lo
ase~t ' b N
U T R e :
- 1 (1tadhdy | 1 i i P ] : ! ’
- ! B ; i 1 3
MY-~F [Pl Isos1 3 |7 B I T 1 : l ) | : 1 T '
) L2 20 I R L U U O O A A O A 2
- 72 I I LA I S I .
1 ' ! .
MW-F5 ISl “3H 3 :’:é'.-, e !
Ll . 1 H L .
) 2 [FsRg TR I T 2
I 'uwid AR L L '
TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS TOTALTESTS | 4, ) {4 |Y | ot P ¢
SAMPLED BY: 23 A SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:
SIGNATURE: n '
” )
RELINQUISHED BY: : ] SHEXBY: RELINQUISHED BY: N
Ptinlcd ke Sigaure Printed Name Sigrature Printed Name Signature
Coppan Company Date and Time Company Duate and Tone
RECEIVED BY. étﬂf‘ﬁ /’/t",?/ ‘ RECEIVED BY: RECEIVED BY: _
Printed N.:mc Printed Nume Signature Printed Name Signawne
Ct ,bf o8
Comp.my Datc and Time Compuny Date and Time Company Daute and Time
SEND RESULTS TO: M%&L/ Z787 Gaé/fcsf qzoug_,
IHE I BN B B N BN BN B BN B B BN D BN P BB Eam e




TN W B B BB D BN B A B B B B B BN BN B .
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc. o '

2855 Mitchie!} Drive, Suite 111
Walnut Creek, California 94598
(510} 256-8898 (Tel), (510) 256-8998 (Fax}

PROJECT NAME: _LEuvivale, SNy Y TS
PROIECT NUMBER. C{“l- 0-5} CHAIN OF CUSTODY paGE: _of d—
seLocaTion. oo, Dekiterdl (A
ANALYSIS
' 1 | : | 1 i | . 1
| ' L ' ' X ! : H :
§ N R A
@ o ! P A :
= 3 = ' ! i 1 |
< % @ | ‘ ! I | ! l
= LR :
5 RS S & | &8l JEL L bbb 24
” o 4 es o s 0% PE o b 2%
2 2 | e I - T - N - - - - A A S S B A o
s S e | e £ lg | & |2i8.308 Lo 2%
5 P a = 2 - & . RE-EE- N R SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS 25
: \Mui-fb Swrl| Phe (1576 | 3 [Gox W | 1|~ | | i i
’ ’ : Ty ; i f . ’ :
’ \L l -L 2 3%3-'#\ l ;' : ! | i L J , I 2
bRl e A !
- - I ! ; . ! ! v ! i B ;
.. Myl - F"t >b.% ICD';° = "%gz 1 ) ; } o ; ‘ : 1 o ; ) 1 !
M $om ‘ ‘ ; :
: \L L L 2 prese | 'y i l E i o R 2
R by S | A t ! | '
| omu-wm [pleac V1= | 3 [Prem I 1 !
. i oML X I ! ' ! f I ! : ' i |
' i} l 2| phskee A | 2
) ! E‘ e A Lo - {
m-B P 3 |¥ea A T A 1
L ¢ 2 P A 2
ML L | ]
TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS ToraL TEsTS [H ’\ H Iy 'y 1 ! [ A
SAMPLED BY. _ 1 SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:
SIGNA IURE- —
RELINQUIESEEED BY. ]ﬂlb {D{.C(l W\,w D \/‘\%J‘R-E\JNQUISHED BY: RELINQUISHED BY:
Printed Name S| natuie Printed Nume Sigmnture Primted Naine Signature
TiaT fz0fa4 B0
Compiny Dué and Tilw Compitny Date and Time Company Date aad Teme
RECEIVED BY. (ngh ) i&/t/ RECEIVED BY: RECEIVED BY:
- tfnvzm.m ' 577 ? 0 0 e PemedMome . Siguatwre _ ______ Prinled Name Signature
Company Dhite ald Time Company Date and Time Company Daee and Time
SEND RESULTS TO: (}f—,/” f#cjf / 4’%% é&/ 7L CToéA(s) QZOU{-




INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc.

N 2355 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111
(g Walnus Creek, California 94598
{510} 256-8898 (Tel), (510) 256-8998 (Fax)

PROJECT NAME: __ran‘buele paTE: )54 45
PROJECT NUMBER: 91 033 CHAIN OF CUSTODY PAGE: _ 3 _ ot 3
sitk 1ocaion: _Fantuale , Are C};[L{;.ACA
_ ANALYSIS
e 1 - A e ]
. | i I T
: | o
0 n
g | B g | |
] % < = * | ! | | &
_ S o | £ | & |& % £9
fa [} 5 o E % = 2 =
pur ) ot o ¢ .g Zz E Z
“ | i S 4 1O e g ‘ <
& a s a3 |S|¢@ ! 3z
= % E E 2 = E - s K| = =<
& =5 a = 2 & S |E1&818]3 SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS 25
N O~ds
'f!n,a blenle v AMA. _ﬂ'/ﬂ, T 55 VI A0 T U O S e e }
y £\/ : e 3 oL
\ h—_— - - - - — - + - — - 'i -
9\ T -
A ™ - - — ] - —_— —— - . ——d— —_] -
- - - - - - R -+ —I - -l -
b - e
e e | .
\\L i , |
\
‘ TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAIN: RS TOTALTESTS | ] X i
SAMPLED BY:__z 2 - SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:
Tl oma la ] ) ,1-10
SIGNATURE: —
RELINQUISHED BY: QD‘DU\I:A b er M«, Dg ,Lb &\unsuED BY: RELINQUISHED BY:
anr:dl\@ﬁt. Slgu.mm. Printed Nuine Signatore Printed Nank: Signature
Qc@
%p;my Date ime /ﬂ( Company Date and Time Compuny Date and Time
RECEIVED BY: = MW . RECEIVED BY: RECEIVED BY:
Si; Printed Name Signature Printed Name Signature
? w27 - 0400
Date and Time Company Date and Time Company Date und Tine
SEND RESULTS TO: rW f(é-’.f / 454 é. Qé’ -,[ / 5—[ d’é/ >33 ‘éﬂyﬁ




APPENDIX B

COPIES OF LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY F ORM
FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

97-037/AuCov

TSt



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #:/1999-06-0440
Date: July 8, 1999

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc
28565 Mitchel! Drive, Suite 111
Walnut Creek, CA 94588-1627

Attn,; Mr. Jeff Hess

Project: 97-037

Fruitvale
Site: Fruitvale Ave.

Qakland, CA
Dear Jeff.

JUL 1 4 1988

RECEIVED
1

Attached is our report for your samples received on Wednesday June 30, 1999. ;
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report ?s permitted

only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after July 30, 1%99
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of serwce\ to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919.

Sincerely,

SIS N

Gary Cook

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telaphane: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086

Printed on: 07/08/1999 1505

?;%ge 10f1



CH RO MALAB’ |NC_ Submission #: 1999-06-0440 I
Environmental Services (SDB) l
Metals I
Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc 5 2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111 ]
Walnut Creek, CA 945988-1627 I
Attn;  Jeff Hess Phone: (925) 256-8898 Fax: (925) 256-8098
Project#: 97-037 Project: Fruitvale I
Site: Fruitvale Ave.
Qakland, CA
g T e P R R "
Samples Reported |

i Sampie ID | Matrix Date Sampled ' Lab# |

© MW-F1 Water b 06/29/1999 09:56 1 ; I
MW-F3 Water v 06/29/1999 11:34 2 |
MW-F2 Water 06/29/1999 13:05 3 i
MW-F5 Water |  06/29/1999 14:37 4 ! I

. MW-F6 Water . 06/29/1999 15:46 5 ;

. MW-F4 Water 06/29/1999 16:50 6 ;
MW-F58 Water | 06/29M1999 17:00 7 '
MW-13 Water 06/29/1999 8 |

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 I
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (926) 484-1096 e,
Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:36 Page 1 of 11 l



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-06-0440

Environmental Services (SDB) ‘

To: Innovative Technical Soluticns, Inc Test Method: 6010,%\
Attn.: Jeff Hess Prep Method: 3010/f\
Metals !
Sample iD:  MW-F1{ Lab Sample ID: 1999-;(06-0440-001
Project: 97-037 Received: 06/30/1999 08:00
Fruitvale LR
Site: Fruitvale Ave. Extracted: 07/01/1999 10:26
Oakland, CA b
Sampled: 06/29/1999 09:56 QC-Baich: 1999 7/01-01.15
Matrix: Water L
| Compound |Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution ! Analyﬁ‘ed Flag
Iron | ND | 0.10 E mg/l. i 1.00 !07101:’1.%_9?: 16:20 |

4

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 1
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096 .

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:36 Page 2 of 11



CHROMALAB, |NC. Submission #: 1999-06-0440 I
Environmental Services (SDB)
To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method:  6010A I
Attn.: Jeff Hess Prepl Method: 3010A
Metals I
Sample ID: MW-F3 Lab Sample ID: 1999-06-0440-002 l
Project: 97-037 Received: 06/30/1999 08:00
Fruitvale
Site: Fruitvale Ave, Extracted; 07/01/1999 10:26 I
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 06/29/1999 1134 QC-Batch: 19898/07/01-01,15
Matrix: Water l
i Compound Result | Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Aﬁéfyzed Flag
; Iron | ND , 0.10 E mg/L. 1.00  ,07/01/1999 18:14 I
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94565-4756 I
) Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (926) 484-1096 w
Printed on; 07/08/1999 15:36 Page 3 of 11 '



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-06-0440

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method:  6010A
Attn.: Jeff Hess Prep Method: 3010A
Metals ‘
Sample ID;  MW-F2 Lab Sample ID: 1999-(‘;16-0440-003
Project; 97-037 Received: 061301h 999 08:00
Fruitvale |
Site: Fruitvale Ave. Extracted: 07/01/1999 10:26
Oakland, CA ‘
Sampled; 06/29/1989 13:05 QC-Batch: 1999/(#7!01-01.15 .
Matrix: Water A _ !
Compound |Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution |  Analyzed ‘ Flag |
i : : I ;
Iron | ND 10.10 | mgil 1.00.  [07/01/1999 18:17|l i

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephane: (925) 484-191% * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096 . -

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:36 o \ Page 4 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-06-0440

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Methbd: 6010A
Aftn.: Jeff Hess Prep Method: 3010A
Metals
Sample ID:  MW-F5 [ab Sampie iD; 1999-06-0440-004
Project: 97-037 Received: 06/30/1998 08:00
Fruitvale
Site: Fruitvale Ave. Extracted: 07/01/1999 10:26
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 06/29/1999 14.37 QC-Batch: 1999/07/01-01.15
Matrix: Water
~ Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution [ Analyzed  Flag !
tron i ND -0.10 } mg/l. } 1.00 .07!01!199918:21;

1220 Quarry l.ane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1056 o

Printed on; 07/08/1999 15:36 Page 5 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDEB)

|
Submission #: 1989-06-0440

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc
Attn.: Jeff Hess
Metais

Test Methed: 6010/3=\

Prep Method: ~ 3010A
|

|
Sample ID: MW-F6 Lab Sample [D: 1 999-?6&#0-005
Project: 97-037 Received: 06!304& 1999 08:00
Fruitvale !
Site: Fruitvale Ave. Extracted: 07101}11 989 10:26
Qakland, CA |
Sampled: 06/29/1999 15:46 QC-Batch: 1999/(%37101 -01.15
Matrix: Water |
Compound Resuit ' Rep.Limit | Units | Diluton |  Analyzed Fiag
Iron END -0.10 [ mgiL !

1.00  07/01/1999 18:25 |

g

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096 ' JE

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:36

| Page 6 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-06-0440

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc - Test Method:  6010A
Attn.: Jeff Hess Prep Method:  3010A
Metals
Sample ID: MW-F4 Lab Sample ID: 1999-06-0440-006
Project: 97-037 Received: 06/30/1999 08:00
Fruitvale
Site: Fruitvale Ave. Extracted: 07/01119989 10:26
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 06/29/1999 16:50 QC-Batch: 1999/07/01-01.15
Matrix: Water

Compound |Result Rep.Limt | Units | Diluton | Analyzed | Flag

tron . 0.93 i 0.10 ! mg/l. | 1.00  {07/01/1999 18:37|

1L
pp et ™

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:36

Sem-

~.Page 7 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmentai Services (SDB)

Submission #:|1999-06-0440

To: Innovative Teéhnicai Solutions, Inc
Altn.: Jeff Hess

Metals

I
Test Method: 6010»}
Prep Method: ~ 3010A

Sample iD; MW-F8
Project: 97-037
Fruitvale
Site: Fruitvale Ave.
QOakiand, CA
Sampled: 06/29/1899 17:00
Matrix: Water

Lab Sample 1D: 1999-06-0440-007

Received: 06!30)‘1 999 08:00

Extracted: 07/01/1999 10:26
i

QC-Batch: 1 999/@)7!01 -01.15

Compound ‘Resilt Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzeiad Flag
Iron . 0.90 0.10 | mglL [ 1.00 107/01/1999 18:41

|

|

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945654766

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (926) 484-1096 —

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:36

. Page 8 of 11



CHROMAL AB, INC. Submission #: 1999-06-0440 I
Environmental Services (SDB)
To:  Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method:  6010A I
Attn.: Jeff Hess Prep Method:  3010A
Metals I
Sample ID: MW-13 Lab Sample ID: 1999-06-0440-008 I
Project: 97-037 Received: . 06/30/1999 08:00
Fruitvale .
Site: Fruitvale Ave. Extracted: 07/01/1999 10:26 _ I
Qakland, CA |
Sampled:” 06/29/1999 QC-Batch: 1999/07/01-01.15
Matrix: Water I
Compound [Result [Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution |  Analyzed Flag
| ; . .
Iron |1.3 0.10 | mg/L | 1.00 |07/01/1999 18:44 l
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94565-4756 I
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086 e,
Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:36 Page 9 of 11 I



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDOB)

Submission #: \1 999.06-0440

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Altn.: Jeff Hess

Batch QC Report

Test Method:
Prep Method:

" 6010A
3010A

|
|
|

- Metals
~ Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/07/01-01.15
MB: 1999/07/01-01,15-060 Date Extracted: 07/0;Il1 999|10:26
-
Compound i Result Rep.Limit v Units | Analyzed [ Flag
Iron 'ND 0.10 | mgl 0710111999 15:29] ]
. 3 L : o
|
|
|
|
|
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 |
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096 L e
Printed on: 07/08/1998 15:36 | Page 10 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-06-0440

Environmentai Services (SDB)

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method:* 6010A
Attn:  Jeff Hess Prep Method:  3010A
Batch -QC Report
" Metals
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 1998/07/01-01.15 |

LCS: 1999/07/01-01.15-061 Extracted: 07/01/1999 10:26  Analyzed: ;07/01/1999 15:32
LCSD:  1999/07/01-01.15-062  Extracted: 07/01/1999 10:26 Analyz,e‘"t‘.‘l:'.‘ .07/01/1999 15:35

Compound “TGonc.  [mg/L] | Exp.Conc. [mgiL] [Recovery (%] RPD |- Cirl Limits [%] |  Flags
LCS | LCSD LcS | LcsD | LCS|LCSD| [l |Recovary |RPD | LCS |LCSD
tron i~4.eo !4.75 5.00 % 5.00 gz.ml 95.0| 3.2 13‘6-1?@-‘ 20 i l

1220 Quarry Lane * Plaasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096 _ —_—

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:36 : R < © . Page 11 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-06-0440

Gas/BTEX

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

5 2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111
Walnut Creek, CA 94598-1627

|
Attn;  Jeff Hess Phone: (925) 256-8898 Fax: (92“?) 256-8998
I Project #: 97-037 Project: Fruitvale ‘
Site: Fruitvale Ave,
I Cakland, CA !
Samples Reported +
i
I Sample 1D [ Matix | DateSampled = | lab#
MW-F1 Water t 06/29/1999 09:56 | 1
MW-F3 Water | 06/29/1999 11:34 | 2
MW-F2 Water 1 06/29/1999 13:05 | 3
MW-F5 Water ; 06/29/1999 14:37 . 4
MW-F& Water 06/29/1999 15:46 | 5
MW-F4 Water | 06/29/1999 16:50 | 6
I MW-F8 Water } 06/29/1999 17:00 | 7
MW-13 Water i 06/29/1999 | 8
I TRIP BLANK Water , 06/29/1999 9
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 f
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
I Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:52 | ‘Page1of15




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-06-0440

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Gas/BTEX

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: MW-F1 Lab Sample ID: 1999-06-0440-001
Project: 97-037 Received: 06/30/1999 08:00
Fruitvale
Site: Fruitvale Ave. Extracted: 07/06/1999 22:29
Qakland, CA
Sampled: 06/29/1999 09:56 QC-Batch: 1899/07/06-01.05
Matrix: Water
" Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 07/06/1999 22:29
- Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 07/06/1999 22:29
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 07/06/1999 22:29
Ethyl benzens ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 07/06/1999 22:29
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 07/06/1999 22:29
Surrogate(s)
. Triflucrotoluene 81.3 58-124 % 1.00 |07/06/1999 22:29
¢ 4-Bromofluorohenzene-FID 67.7 50-150 % 1.00

4220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1819 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086

Printed on; 07/08/1989 15:52

107/06/1999 22:29 l

Page 2 of 15



Environmental Services (SDB)

C H Ro MA LAB ] IN C. Submission #: '?999-06-0440
|

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Methé:d: 8020 |
8015M
Attn.: Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX
Sample 1D WMW-F3 Lab Sampie ID: 1999-06-0440-002
Project: 97-037 Received: 06!30/%1999 08:00
Fruitvale
Site: Fruitvale Ave. Extracted: 07/06/1999 23:02
Oakland, CA
|
Sampled: 06/29/1999 11:34 QC-Batch: 1999/(7/06-01.05
Matrix: Water ' :
Compound iResult | Rep.Limit 1 Units i Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline | ND 50 ug/L. 1.00 07/06/1999/23:02
Benzene | ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 07/06/1999/23:02
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  107/06/1999|23:02
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00  .07/06/1999(23:02|
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 07/06/1999|23:02
Surrogate(s)
Triflucrotoluene 81.3 58-124 % 1.00  |07/06/199923:02
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 74.9 50-150 % . 1.00  07/08/1998 23:02

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 434-1 919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:52 Page 3 of 15



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-06-0440

To: Innovative Technical Sofutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Gas/BTEX

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID:  MW-F2 Lab Sample ID: 1599-06-0440-003
Project: 97-037 Received: 06/30/1999 08:00
Fruitvale
Site: Fruitvale Ave. Extracted: 07/06/1998 23:35
Qakland, CA
Sampled: 06/29/1999 13:05 QC-Batch: 1898/07/06-01.05
Matrix: Water
. Compound Result ! Rep.Limit Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND . 50 ug/L 1.00 50710611 999 23:35
" Benzene ND - 0.50 ug/L 1.00  :07/06/1999 23:35
, Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  {07/06/1999 23:35
' Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00  07/06/1998 23:35
Xylene(s) ND . 0.50 ug/L 1.00 07/06/1999 23:35
‘ !
. Surrogate(s) .
Triflucrotoluene 84.4 . 58-124 % 1.00  |07/06/1999 23:35
" 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID . (796 , 50-150 % 1.00  [07/06/1999 23:35
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4758
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1096 .
Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:52 | Page 4 of 15



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenta! Services (SDB)

Submission #: '}999-06-0440

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Gas/BTEX

TestMethod: 8020 |

8015M

Prep Method: 50301

Sample 1D:

Project:

Site:

Sampled:
Matrix:

MW-F5
97-037
Fruitvale

Fruitvale Ave,
Qakiand, CA

06/29/1999 14:37
Water

\
Lab Sample ID: 1999-?6&“0&04

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

06/30/1999 08:00
07/07/1999 00:07
|

1999@7/06-01 .05

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00  107/07/1999/00:07
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  i07/07/1999|00:07
Toluene ND 0.50 | ugiL 1.00  {07/07/1999/00:07
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 | ugit 1.00  [07/07/1999/00:07
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 l ug/L 1.00 07/07/1999/00:07
Surrogate(s) | |
Trifluorctoluene 88.3 58-124 | % 1.00 07/07/1999|00:07
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 1 81.1 50-150 I % 1.00 07/07/1899/00:07

i
i
i
|
i
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 !
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1096 : )
Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:52 | Page5of15
|
|



CHROMALAB, INC.

Erwironmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-06-0440

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Gas/BTEX

Test Meth;ad: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample {D: MW.Fé
Project: 97-037
Fruitvale
Site: Fruitvale Ave.
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 06/29/1999 15:46
Matrix: Water

Lab Sample ID: 1999-06-0440-005

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

06/30/1999 08:00

07/07/1999 00:40

1999/07/06-01.05

Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 07/07/1999 00:40
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 0710711999 00:40
Toluene ND 10.50 ug/L 1.00 07/07/1999 00:40

¢ Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 07/07/1999 00:40
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 07/07/1999 00:40
 Surrogate(s)

Triflucrotoluene 94.0 58-124 % 1.00 07/07/1999 00:40
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 84.8 50-150 % 1.00 07/07/1998 00:40

1220 Quarry Lane ® Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1098
Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:52 Page 6 of 15



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: l 999-06-0440
|

Tae; lanovative Technical Solutions, inc Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Jeff Hess Prep Methed: 5030
Gas/BTEX '
|
Sample ID:  MW-F4 L.ab Sample ID: 1999-06-0440-006
Project: 97-037 Received: OSISOI‘TI 999 08:00
Fruitvale ;
Site: Fruitvale Ave. Extracted: 07/07/1998 21:20
Oakland, CA | :
Sampled: 06/29/1999 16:50 QC-Batch: 1999/07/07-01.03
Matrix: Water |
R
Compound ‘lResult | Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 10000 ' 2500 ug/L 50.00 107/07/199921:200 g
Benzene 230 1 25 ug/L 50.00 [07/07/199921:20
Toluene 32 129 ug/L. 50.00 |07/07/1999|21:20
Ethyl benzene 1800 .25 ug/L 50.00 07/07/1999(21:20
Xylene(s) 300 125 ug/l. 50.00 307/07/1999|21:20
Surrogate(s) ,
Triflucrotoluene 90.7 1 58-124 % 1.00 07/07/1999|21:20
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 92.2 | 50-150 % 1.00 07/07/1998|21:20
i
1220 Quarry Lane ° Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756 |
Telephene: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096 '
Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:52 | Page7of15




CHROMALAB, INC_ Submission #: 1299-06-0440

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 8020

8015M
Attn.: Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX
Sample ID: MW-F8 Lab Sample ID: 1999-06-0440-007
Project: 97-037 Received: 06/30/1999 08:00
Fruitvale
Site: Fruitvale Ave. Extracted: 07/07/1999 14:23
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 06/29/1999 17.00 QC-Batch: 1999/07/07-01.03
Matrix: Water
' Compound Result | Rep.Limit | Units l; Diluton | Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 10000 ; 1000 ug/l | 20.00 l07/07/1999 14:23] g
| Benzene 210 10 ug/L 20.00 07/07/1988 14:23
Toluene 27 10 ugfl. 20.00 !07/07/1999 14:23
! Ethyl benzene 1600 10 ug/l 20.00 |07/07/1999 14:23
Xylene(s) 150 10 ug/l. 1 20.00 |07/07/1999 14:23
} .
| Surragate(s)
© Trifluorctoluene 100.3 58-124 % 1.00 07/07/199¢ 14:23

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:52 : Page 8 of 15

! 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 67.0 ! 50-150 % 1.00 Q7/07/1999 14:23 I



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #:

‘1 999-06-0440

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Gas/BTEX

Test Metl';od: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sampie ID: MW-13
Project: 97-037
Fruitvale
Site: Fruitvale Ave.
Qakland, CA
Sampled: 06/29/1899
Matrix; Water

Lab Sampile iD:

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch;

07/07/1989 21:47

1999/07/07-01.03

| |
1999-06-0440-008
06/30/1999 08:00

 Compound iResult |RepLimit | Units | Diluton | Analyzed | Flag

' Gasoline 1 7000 2500 L ug/l 50.00 |07/07/199921.47, g
Benzene !240 25 ug/lL | 50.00 |07/07/199¢ 21:47|

: Toluene 1130 25 ug/L 50.00 07/07/1999 21:47|

| Ethyl benzene | 440 25 ugll | 50.00 |07/07/1999 21:47]
Xylene(s) l 110 25 ug/L 50.00 07/07T1 99!%) 21:47i

! Surrogate(s) ‘

* Trifluorotoluene 64.6 58-124 % 1.00  |07/07/1999 21:47!

! 4-Bromofiucrobenzene-FID 168.5 | 50-150 % 1.00  |07/07/1999 21:47]

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (325) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15.52

Page 9 of 15



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-06-0440

Environmental Services {SDB)

To: [nnovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Meth.od: 8020
8015M
Attn,; Jeff Hess , Prep Methed: 5030
Gas/BTEX
Sample ID: TRIP BLANK : Lab Sample (D; 1999-06-0440-009
Project: 97-037 Received: 06/30/1999 08:00
Fruitvale
Site: Fruitvale Ave. Extracted: 07/06/1999 15:29
Qakland, CA
Sampled: 06/29/1999 QC-Batch: 1899/07/06-01.05
Matrix: Water
Compound Result i Rep.Limit Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND | 50 ug/L. 1.00 07/06/1098 15:29
Benzene ND | 0.50 ug/L 1.00 07/06/1988 15:29
Toluene ND 1 0.50 ug/L 1.00  '07/06/1999 15:29

Ethyl benzene ND !. 0.50 ug/L 1.00  i07/06/1999 15:29

Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |07/06/1999 15:29

Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 107.8 58-124 % 1.00 07/0611999 15:29

4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 85.3 | 50-150 % 1.00 07/06/1999 15:29 I

[ i

1220 Quary Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664755
Telaphone: (325) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (926) 484-1086

Printed on: 07/06/1999 15:52 : ‘Page 10 of 15



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB})

|
Submission #: 1999-06-0440

|
|
|
|
:

=
1

To: Innovative Technicat Solutions, Inc Test Method:  "8020
8015M
Attn.:  Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX

" Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/07/06-01.05
‘ MB: 1999/07/06-01.05-001 Date Extracted: 07/06/1999 057:48

Compound . |Result {Rep.Limit i Units | Analyze Flag

Gasoline ND I50 g ugflL 07/06/1999 07|:48
| Benzene ND 0.5 © o ug/l  |07/06/1999 0‘:’":48
i Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/06/1999 0'{:48
| Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ugil. 07/06/1999 07:48
| Xylene(s) ND 0.5 £ ugll  |07/06/1999 07:48
! Surrogate(s) I
i Trifluorotcluene 104.0 58-124 ! % 07/06/1999 07:48
! 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 68.4 150-150 | % 07/06/1999 07:48

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (825) 484-1095

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:52

iPage’ﬂ of 15
1



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Servicaes (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-06-0440

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 8020
8015M
Atin.: Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/07/07-01.03

MB: 1999/07/07-01.03-001

S

Date Extracted: 07/07/1999 06:04

Compound i Result {Rep.Limit : Units | Analyzed | Flag
Gasoline ND |50 L uglt | 07/07/1999 06:04
Benzene ND ]io.5 § ug/l 07/07/1999 06:04
Toluene ND 10.5 L ugll ‘0710711 999 06:04
. Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ' ugll  |07/07/1999 06:04 i
. Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ' ug/l  [07/07/1999 06:04 1
Surrogate(s) ' . | ;
Trifiuorotoluene 84.2 58-124 %  |07/07/1999 06:04
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 81.8 150-150 | % %07!07,'1 999 08:04

Printed on: 07/08/1993 15:562

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (825) 484-1096

Page 12 of 16 I



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #:

999-06-0440

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn:  Jeff Hess

Test Method; ‘

8020

Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX

8015M

(R T SR

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

Water

QC Batch # 1999/07/06-01.05

LCS: 1999/07/06-01.05-002 Extracted: 07/06/1999 08:20 Analyzed: 07/06/1999 08:20
LCSD:  1999/07/06-01.05-003 Extracted: Q7/06/1999 09:24 Analyzed: 07!06[19d9 09:24
MR
-Compound Conc. [ug/l] | Exp.Conc. [ug/l] Recovery [%} RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] || Flags !
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCSiLCSDE %} |Recovery |RPD %LCS LCSD
Gasoline 433 453 500 500 86.6& 90.61; 4.5 é 75-125 20 !
Benzane 857 848 100.0 100.0 85.7¢ 84.6i 13 | 77-123 20 ||
Toluene 89.1 87.9 100.0 100.0 39.1' 87.9| 14 ! 78-122 20 i
Ethyl benzene 88.0 91.9 1000 | 1000 ss.og 919! 43 | 70-130 | 20 !
Kylenels) 263 273 300 1 300 877 910! 37 75425 | 20 | |
Surrogate(s) | I : ! ‘ . : |
Trifluorotoluene , 490 472 500 .« 500 88.0; 944 . 68-124 i
" 4-Bromoflucrobenzene-Fl i 328 332 500 500 65.6: 66.4 I §0-150
! i

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:52

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 13 of 15



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-06-0440

To: [Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 8015M
8020
Attn:  Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report .
Gas/BTEX
Water

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

LCS:
LCSD:

1999/07/07-01.03-002
1989/07/07-01.03-003

oS

Extracted: 07/07/1999 08:17
Extracted: 07/07/1999 07:50

QC Batch # 1999/07/07-01.03 W

Analyzed: 07/07/1999 08:17
Analyzed. 07/07/1999 07:50

Eompound Conc. [ugil] | Exp.Conc. [ug/l] |Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits{%]! Flags
LCS LCSD | LCS ! LCSD Lcs.Lcsol (%] |Recovery i ‘RPD i LCS |LCSD
* Gasoline 420 462 s00 | 500 84.01 92.4| 95 | 75128 T 20
‘Benzene 91.4 89.9 100.0 ’ 1000 | 91.4| 8vse| 17 77123 | 20 {
"Toluene 90.2 88.1 100.0 1000 | 90.2i 88.1| 24 | 78122 "¢ 20 !
Ethyl benzene 80.0 88.7 100.0 ’ 100.0 90.0', 88.7) 1.5 | 704130 | 20
Xylena(s) 256 250 30 | 300 853 833] 24 | 75125 E 20
Surrogate(s) ! | | !
Trifluorotoluene 385 377 500 ! 500 7700 754! §8-124 |
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-Fl | 449 483 500 { 500 as.at 96.61 50-150 ! ' |

Printed on; 07/08/1999 15:52

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (825) 484-1913 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 14 of 15



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB})

Submission #: i‘1999-06-0440

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn:Jeff Hess

Analyte Flags
g

Legend & Notes

Gas/BTEX

Test Method: 8020
8015M|

Prep Method: 5030

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standa'rd.

1220 Quary Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 i
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:52

Page 15 0of 15



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #:; 1999-06-0440

Soluble Metais

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn: Jeff Hess
Project # 97-037

g 2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111

Walnut Creek, CA 94598-1627

Phone: (925) 256-8898 Fax: (925) 256-8998

Project: Fruitvale

Site: Fruitvale Ave.
QOakland, CA
Samples Reported
. Sample D Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
T MW-F1 Water 06/29/1999 09:56 1
il MW-F3 Water 06/29/1999 11:34 2
[ MW-F2 Water 06/29/1999 13:05 3
i MW-F5 Water | 06/29/1999 14:37 4
I MW-F6 Water | 06/29/1999 15:46 5
| MW-F4 i Water i 06/29/1999 16:50 6
" MW-F8 Water 06/29/1899 17:00 7
1 MW-13 Water ! 06/29/1999 8

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:55

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telaphone; (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 1 of 11



CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: F999-06-0440

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc
Altn.: Jeff Hess

Soluble Metals

Test Method: 6010/!\!r
Prep Method: 3005A§

Sample ID: MW-F1
Project: 97-037
Fruitvale
Site: Fruitvale Ave.
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 06/29/199% 09:56
Matrix: Water

|
Lab Sample ID:; 1999-{)6-0440—001

Received: 06/30/1999 08:00
Extracted: 07/01/1999 10:26
QC-Batch:  1999/07/01-01.15

- ~Compound Resuit

| Rep.Limit t Units

}
!
;

Dilution

Analyzé%d Flag

ron ND

50.10

b

. mg/L

1.00

07/01/1999 18:02

Printed on: 07/08/189% 15.55

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4755
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

| Page2of 11



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-06-0440

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc ‘ Test Method:  6010A
Attn.: Jeff Hess Prep Method:  3005A
Soluble Metals '

Sample ID: MW-F3 Lab Sample ID: 1999-06-0440-002
Project: 97-037 Received: 06/30/1999 08:00
Fruitvale ‘
Site: Fruitvale Ave. Extracted: 07/01/1999 10:26
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 06/29/1999 11:34 QC-Batch: 1999/07/01-01.15
Matrix: Water
- Compound - Result Rep.Limit } Units | Dilution Analyzed | Flag
- Iron | ND 0,10 mg/L 1.00  07/01/1999 18:14|

i
— 4t

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on; 07/08/189¢ 15:55 Page 3 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: ?999-06-0440
!

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc
Attn.: Jeff Hess

Soluble Metals

. i
TestMethod:  6010A
Prep Method:  3005A

Sample {D: MW-F2
Project: g97-037

Fruitvale
Site: Fruitvale Ave.

Oakland, CA
Sampled: 06/29/1999 13:05
Matrix: Water

N

(a6 Sample ID: 1899-06-0440-003
Received: 06/30/1999 08:00

Extracted:  07/01/1999 10:26

|
QC-Batch: 1999/Q7fo1-o1.15

" Compound Result

i Rep.Limit

Units

Dilution !  Analyzed | Flag

Iron ! ND

'0.10

mg/L ;

1.00  ;07/01/1999 18:17|

pE———

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:55

Page 4 of 11



CHROM ALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-06-0440

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method:  6010A
Attn.: Jeff Hess Prep Method:  3005A

Soluble Metals

Sample ID:  MW-F5 Lab Sample |D: 1999-08-0440-004
Project: 97-037 | Received: 06/30/1999 08:00
Fruitvale
Site: Fruitvale Ave. . Extracted: 07/01/1999
Qakland, CA
Sampled: 06/29/1999 14:37 QC-Batch: 1999/07/01-04.15
Matrix: Water
i Compound Result i Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
- Iron | ND ,0.10 mgl. i  1.00 07/01/1999

FIe diiews

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Talephona: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:55 Page 5 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: -11 999-06-0440

To:  Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc
Attn.: Jeff Hess

Soluble Metals

Test Methad: 6010/—\;
Prep Method:  3005A

Sample iID: MW-F6

Project: 97-037
Fruitvale

Site; Fruitvale Ave.
Qakland, CA

Sampled: 06/29/1999 15:46
Matrix: Water

|
Lab Sampie 1D: 1999-06-0440-005

Received: 06[30!Tj1 999 08:00
Extracted: 07/01/1999 10:26
QC-Batch:  1999/07/01-01.15

i Compdund Result

[Rep.Limit

i Units

Diltion | Analyzed | Flag

: [ron - 0.93

: 0.10

© mg/L

1.00 |07/0111899]18:37

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096 -

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:55

| Pageof 11



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-06-0440

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc
Attn.: Jeff Hess

Soluble Metais

Test Method:  6010A
Prep Method;  3005A

Sample ID:  MW-F4 Lab Sample (D; 1 §99-06-0440-006
Project: 97-037 Received: 06/30/1999 08:00
Fruitvale
Site: Fruitvale Ave. Extracted: 07/01/1999 10:26
Oakiand, CA
Sampled: 06/29/1999 16:50 QC-Batch: 1899/07/01-01.15
Matrix: Water
i Compound Resuit | Rep.Limit Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
fron | 0.90 10.10 mg/L 1.00  |07/01/1999 18:41
i

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA B4566-4756
Telephone: (926) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:55

Page 7 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SD8)

Submission #: 1999-06-0440
|

To: innovative Technical Solutions, Inc
Altn.: Jeff Hess

Soluble Metals

Test Method: 6010#\!
Prep Method:  3005A

|

Sample ID: MW-F8
Project: 97-037
Fruitvale
Site: Fruitvale Ave.
Qakland, CA
Sampled: 06/29/1989 17:00
Matrix: Water

|
Lab Sample 1D: 1999-16-0440-007

Recelved: 06/30/1999 08:00
Extracted:  07/01/1999
QC-Batch:  1990/(7/01-04.15

Compound Result - Rep.Limit Units ! Dilution Analyzed | Flag
Iron i0.90 1 0.10 " mg/L ' 1.00 07/01/1999
i

=

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {(825) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:55

| Page8of11



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-06-0440

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc
Attn.: Jeff Hess
Soluble Metals

Test Method:  6010A
Prep Method:  3005A

Sample ID: MW-13
Project: 87-037
Fruitvale
Site: Fruitvale Ave.
QOakland, CA
Sampled: 06/29/1999
Matrix: Water

Lab Sample |D: 1999-06-0440-008
Received: 06/30/1999 08:00

Extracted: 07/01/1999 10:26

QC-Batch: = 1999/07/01-01.15

i Compound Result i Rep,Limit \Units | Dilution Analyzed ' Flag

* fron | 1.3 i0.10

mg/L

!
[

1.00  |07/01/1999 18:44;

el

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1098

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:65

Page 9of 11



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-06-0440

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, inc
Attn.; Jeff Hess

Batch QC Report
Soluble Metals

Test Method: ~6010A

!
|
\
Prep Method:  3005A :

Niethod Blank Water

MB: 1999/07/01-04.15-092

QC Batch # 199$I07!01-04.15

Date Extracted: 07/01/1999 }12:41

|
|

Compound ! Resuit i Rep.Limit

Units Analyzed | Flag

Iron i\ND '0.10

i
4
;
|

mg/L 07/01/1999 17:51

PR

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone; (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:55

| Page 10 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-06-0440

Environmental Services {(SDB)

To: innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 6010A
Attn: Jeff Hess Prep Method:  3005A

Batch QC Report

Soluble Metals

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 1999/07/01-04.15 |

LCS: 1999/07/01-04.15-093  Extracted: 07/01/1999 12:41 Analyzed: 07/01/1899 17:55
LCSD:  1999/07/01-04.15-084  Extracted: 07/01/1999 12:41 Analyzed: 07/01/1989 17:59

“me— ——
Compound Conc. [mg/lL] | Exp.Conc. [mg/L] (Recovery (%} RPD | Ctrl. Limits (%] Flags

LCS }LCSD | LCS : LCSD | LCSILCSD| %] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Iron 4.7 4.66 !;‘ 5.00 ! 5.00 94.2]i 93.2) 14 80-120 20

o e
P

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 434-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/08/1999 15:55 Page 11 of 11



GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc. |

1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351

Phone (209) 572-0900

Fax (209) 572-0916

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS !
Ieport # K182-14 Date: 7/06/99
Chromal.ab ) Date Rec'd: 7/01/99
220 Quarry Lane Project: Fruitvale, 97-037 1999-06-0440 Date Started: 7/01/99
l’leasanton Date Completed: /;/02/99
PO# |
Date Sampled: 6/29/ 99 :s“
Time: ?“
Sampler: )(y
gwo) ‘“‘
lample D LabID MDL  Method Analyte % m
-F1 K33647 1.0 375.4 Sulfate
1.0 352.1 Nitrate (NO3) 30 ! /L
|~-F3 K33648 1.0 3754 Sulfate 38 mg/L
1.0 352.1 Nitrate (NO3) 3 mg/L
llN-FZ K33649 1.0 375.4 Sulfate ND  mg/L
I 1.0 352.1 Nitrate (NO3) ND  mg/L
MW-F5 K33650 1.0 375.4 Sulfate 50! mg/L
I 10 3521 Nitrate (NO3) 23 mg/L
-F6 K33651 10  375.4 Sulfate 54  mg/L
r 1.0 352.1 Nitrate (NO3) ND  mg/L
l'v-m K33652 1.0 375.4 Sulfate 9 | mg/L
1.0 352.1 Nitrate (NO3) ND  mg/L
!v\'—FS K33653 1.0 3754 Sulfate 9 mg/l
I 1.0 352.1 Nitrate (NO3) ND  mg/L
MW-13 K33654 1.0 375.4 Sulfate 11i mg/L
I 1.0 352.1 Nitrate (NO3) NI}  mg/L
l Ramiro Salgad Donna Keller

Certification # 1157

Laboratéry Director



GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351

Report# K182-14

ChromaLab

1220 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton CA 94566

Analyte Batch # Method
Sulfate 101883 300
Nitrate (NO3) 101961 300

A

amiro Salgad
Chemist

QC REPORT

Original Duplicate MS %

30 30

Certification # 1157

Phone (209) 572-0900

Dates Analyzed 6/30/99

Fax (209) 572~0916

MSD% RPD RPD  Blank
Recovery Recovery
105.7 96.1 9.5 ND
0.0 ND

e L KK

Donna Keller
Laboratory Director



Chain of Custody 1999-06-0440-1

Date Sh"pped: 07/01/1999
|

From; To: i )
Chromalab, Inc. (CL) GeoAnalytical Labs " ;‘K \9(')2, \ LI
1220 Quarry Lane . 1031 Kansas Avenue, Suite C ‘ _
Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 Modesto, CA 95351 i o \ Q‘ (;\
Project Manager: Gary Cook Phone: {209) 572-0900 Q:\)\CQG O
Phone: (925) 484-1919 Ext: 105 Fax: {209) 572-0916 |
Fax: (925) 484-1096 Contact:  Ramiro Salgado |
Email: Phone: (209) 572-0900
CL Submission#  1999-06-0440 Project #: 97-037 i
CLPO# Project Name: Fruitvale |
Client Sample:ID-
Analysis SR e =
MW-F1 001 | 06/29/1999 09:56 ‘
Subcontract - Sulfate ; 300/375.4 07/09/1998 17:00
Subcontract - Nitrate K’ﬁla'“r) 300/352.1 0510911999 47:00
MW-F3 002 | 06/29/1999 11:34 Water
Subcontract - Sulfate 300/375.4 07/09/1998 17:00
Subcontract - Nitrate K348 300/352.1 0%7109!1999 17:00
MW-F2 003 | 06/29/1999 13:05 Water |
Subcontract - Sulfate ) 300/375.4 0i7!09!1999 17:00
Subcontract - Nitrate KM 300/352.1 07/09/1999 17:00
MW-F5 | 004 | 06/29/1999 14:37 Water /
Subcontract - Sulfate 300/375.4 07/09/1899 17:00
Subcontract - Nitrate 3 A0 300/352.1 07109/1999 17:00
MW-F6 | 005 | 06/29/1999 15:46 Water ‘
Subcontract - Sulfate 300/375.4 07/09/1999 17:00
Subcontract - Nitrate {330 300/352.1 ofnosnsss 17:00
MW-F4 006 | 06/29/1999 16:50 Water |
Subcontract - Sulfate -300/375.4 0;5’:'09!1 999 17:00
Subcontract - Nitrate KA3,524 | 300521 07/09/1999 17:00
MW-F8 007 | 06/29/1999 17:00 Water '
Subconiract - Sulfate 300/375.4 07/09/1999 17:00
Subcontract - Nitrate K> VoD 300/352.1 07/08/1999 17:00
IREONQUISHET BY: ZRELINCUTSHED BY: 3
Signature Time || Signatiire ‘ Time
Printed Name Date Frinted Name 1 bate
Company Company
RECEVEL BY. T.JRECEIVED BY. Z.JRECEIVED BY. 3.
‘&w m.r\_.m-_ i d 5- ,
Slg?ature ~ Time signature Time “Signature ! Time
%ﬁﬁf’é‘d‘ﬂ'&%‘x_tm—%%?ﬁ“ Printed Name Date Prinfed Name Dale
(e |
Company Company Company |
Page 1 of 2



Chain of Custody 1999-06.6440.1

Date Shipped; 07/01/1998

Ext: 105

To:

GeoAnalytical Labs
1031 Kansas Avenue, Suite C
Modesto, CA 95351

From:

ChromaLab, In¢c. (CL)

1220 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94568-4756

Project Manager: Gary Cook .

Phone: (925) 484-1919
_Fax: {925) 484-1096

Email:

}
CL Submission#  1999-06-0440
CLPO#:

Subcontract - Sulfate
Subcontract - Nitrate

Phone: (209) 572-0900 °
Fax; (209) 572-0916
Contact: Ramiro Salgado
Phone: (209) 572-0900
Project #: 97-037

Project Name: Fruitvale

Cle & . 4
06/29/1999

300/375.4
300/352.1

NI

07/09/1999 17:00

07/09/1999 17:00

T RECINUUSAED BY: Z. [[REONQUISAED BY!
¢/ Time ~Signaturg Time “Signature Time
”~
-D Vi 1405
rinted Name ate “Prnted Name Date “Printed Name Date
1 ]494
ampany - Company Company
[RECEIVED BY. T.J|RECEIVED BY: 7 [RECEIVED BY.
M 05
ignature ine Signature Time Sighature Time
e l/' Chfu ~1- q ‘\
E:- ed Name ate Frinted Name Date Prinied Name . Dale
< »
Company Company - Company -
Page 2 of 2

@21 B
cho\«f;zohl



19- 06- 0440

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc.

2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111
Walnut Creek, California 94598
(510) 256-8898 (Tel), (510) 256-8998 (Fax)

PROJECT NAME: VL et iva e,

DATE._&/24/99

PROJECT NUMBER: _ Q- O % CHAIN OF CUSTODY PAGE _ol of 9
sie Location:_fevihaluin, Dokled Ch
ANALYSIS
N J b
2 L - [ |
SVELLE
3 : S E |k g i ty
g Eola s | 8 1 5 |51, O | -4
= a N pe o = g N J 1 i 23
o 3 = o 5] 5 S |28 = P | aZ
[ g 72} 4 £ = £ ! [ i < z
& g > g & g e S B : | f £ =
z 2 3 B 2 z S |8 31813 1 | SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS | £ 5
MW b D e [1576 | 3 ok Tiho | LT 1 N
\L i J’ D PR l bl s r e L
1 ferats U : B {1
Mw-Ff 1Sead | | uss| T %Rl \ ] |1
\ l L | = BFERe vl | . la
~y do v 1 Vb ! .
My - [ole3e 1a=e | 3 [Prom 1 N
! \ I | 2 [P L ; . 1
N ~ b 1 |Bhstie ] i , o 1]
- R > 3 Yo [ ? | - b
] 2 PRO% . o)
v v L l )
TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS TOTALTESTS (4 | 4 Y4 | Y 1A
SAMPLED B\m\ SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:
SIGNATURE:
RELINQUISHED BY: as Oterlm L INQUISHED BY: RELINQUISHED BY:
Printe Name Sigmature Printed Name Signature Printed Name Signature
ﬁp@y Company Date and Time Company Date and Time
RECEIVED BY: UUW g RECEIVED BYir——oi—— == = = -— - -~~~ —  — -~ ppemueRTEe " .
I Prinz Name 'Si% W 0 Printed Name Signature Printed Name Signature
Company Dhte add Time Company Date and Time Company Date and Time

SEND RESULTS TO: _C jal[,’ 7[‘ chf / 454% gé/ “273:/’ Qoé"es) QZDuL




INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc.

2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111
Walnut Creek, California 94598
(510) 256-8898 (Tel), (510) 256-8998 (Fax)

ITSi

99- 06 - 04 40 o

PROJECT NAME: T /v ale DATE: ¢ /29/%6.
PROJECT NuMBER: 27 = O3 % CHAIN OF CUSTODY PAGE _[_of D
SITE LOCATION: [ .. A A
ANALYSIS
] l ‘ | ! ] '
2 o o
= | g 2 I .
: AEAERT . | f
O~ = ¥ f =]
: rd E | 0
s S 518315212 L E
2 R E & a |%lglEsl . £
& > E g | = 5 € |z 5|32 i po £
& P a e 2 = s |E1Z|&81&! ; SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS S5
s MW~ Siodliblaq joast| 3 9%k [Hae | ‘ ] ~ |
: | I | a3 [ 2
I Y s | | N
mweps gSmE | [asdl 3 [ME [ | J; I o I
o B | \ | 2 _Pavas R IR i e | <]
d 0 J < NI N Dl ) 1
| Mw-Fa  [Sug I1Sox] 3 [ ! R I - :
1 \ ] 2 ﬁc 11 : ; i ' | I i N
J il IR T 2 I [ IR ] | B
| MR-FS [ Dus| | iz 3 el b b ! L r
. = e I - B R
: , i \JL 2 [BlaRs 1) i | ! e . _la
- l thﬂ X \ i E 1 ~
TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS | - TOTALTESTS | 4| &) |4 |4 i f 1
SAMPLED BY: ol SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:
SIGNATURE: A
LN
RELINQUISHED BY: BY: RELINQUISHED BY:
Print Si Printed Name Signature Printed Name Signature
LS £
y Date Company Date and Time Company Date and Time
RECEIVED BY: mjf/ﬁ W g RECEIVED BY: RECEIVED BY:
PnntedN/amc y §i . Printed Name Signature Printed Name Signature
ct o1 o0
Compaay Dite and Time Company Date and Time Company Datc and Time
SEND RESULTS TO: Mﬂ@ Z’é;é/t?)ﬁ,a*/ TI87 cktes aéowe,




99-06L-094%0

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc.

o 2855 Mitcheil Drive, Suite 111
YRyl Walnut Creek, Californiz 94598
(510) 256-3898 (Tel), (510) 256-8998 (Fax)

PROJECT NAME: kcg, ‘h&, l‘

DATE: &l P ) !33

PROJECT NUMBER: 9 T=03% CHAIN OF CUSTODY PAGE S of 3
SITE LOCATION: _M&LAL%CA
ANALYSIS
i H i I
. | R o
: N o
%) a] !
2 5 g S I
E % = :"c ' ; ! ‘! 1 a
| z Sk E 1 | F
= i o 8 3 S| g = Z¢
2 = ° O = & Z | 23
) ] e ) I 5| = [ <
= = g o = b} % -2- a i I E' z
5 =& 181318 &8 £ 2 38 | 5 <
& & a = 2 z 5 (El&8|813 i SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS |25
» d-L‘
thp blenle | M | AATAA | 2 e (a0 | 1 1
\
\Afm_\-‘: Lo o
\\
f . J\\\ (l' ] 1y
-~ \_[l = —
A el | ]
\\ S
— | SO B
\\ .
\
TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS TOTALTESTS | ] ] L 3
SAMPLED BY: z 5 _ , SPECIAL, INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:
Loy {~Z P,—f'p.
SIGNATURE: e Lt I
RELINQUISHED BY:@U\ lﬂ% b‘IQf‘ [Wﬂ. % UISHED BY: RELINQUISHED BY:
Printed Nagle Signature’ Printed Name Signature Printed Name Signature
} - a.n Company Date and Time Company Date and Time
RECEIVED BY: 4 ;” W PP A/ RECEIVEDBY: — e - RECEWVEDBY— — —— —— e 4
- T T T TPrnegName | Sigpktdp Printed Name Signature Printed Name Signayre
ok o4
Cm{:pa.ny Date and Time Company Date and Time Company Date and Time

SEND RESULTS TO: fvjsﬂ’ 6455 / /154 é Lty J 75L ﬁ/OZij adoye.,
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CHROMALAB, INC. REVISED

Environmental Services (SDB)

August 30, 1999

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.
Attn: Jeff Hess

2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111
Walnut Creek, Ca 94598-1627

Dear Jeff:

Enclosed are the hard copy subcontract report(s) for ChromalLab’s submission number
1999-06-4440. Your project number 97-037/ Fruitvale. You were mailed the fax copies
with your original data package because the subcontract copies were not yet available.
These are for your records only.

We apologize for any inconvenience.

If you have any questions or need more information, please do not hesitate to give me a

call, .

Sincerely,

AL A '
ltne, 10hsnea

Tina Totorica

Administrative Assistant

Enclosures

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



|
I . . REVISED
GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc. |
I 1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351 Phone (209) 572-0900  Fax (209) 572-0916 |
|
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS '
ieport # K182-14 Date: 7/06/99
hromaLab , Date Rec'd: 7/01/99
20 Quarry Lane Project: Fruitvale, 97-037 1999-06-0440 Date Started: 7/01/99
i’leasanton CA 94566 Date Completed: {/02/99
PO#
Date Sampled: 6/29/99
Time: |
I Sampler:
‘ample ID LabID PQL MDIL Method Analyte Results Units
W-F1 K33647 1.0 375.4 Sulfate 35 mg/L
1.0 3521 Nitrate (NO3) 30 mg/L
i
MW-F3 K33648 1.0 3754 Sulfate 38 mg/L,
1.0 3521 Nitrate (NO3) 3 mg/L
MW-F2 K33649 1.0 375.4 Sulfate Nb mg/L
l 1.0 3521 Nitrate (NO3) ND  mg/L
MW-F5 K33650 1.0 3754 Suifate 5q mg/L
l 1.0 352.1 Nitrate (NO3) 23 mg/L
!W-Fé K33651 10 3754 Sulfate 54 mg/L
I 1.0 3521 Nitrate (NO3) ND  mg/L
IW-F4 K33652 1.0 375.4 Sulfate 9, mg/L
1.0 3521 Nitrate (NO3) ND  mg/L
i Y
//z/’f//?a/ ))MU.J-Q\
s Ramn‘o Salgado Donna Keller heg
Chemist Certification # 1157 Laboratdry Director



Chain of Custody 1999-06-0440-1

Da_te Shipped: 07/01/1999 I

From:
Chromal.ab, Inc.

1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

(CL)

To.

GeoAnalytical Labs
1031 Kansas Avenue, Sulle C
Modesto, CA 95351

VG 2-1H
Vagp 2ok

Project Manager: Gary Cook Phone: (209) 572-0900
Phone: (925) 484-1919 Ext:105 Fax: (209) 572-0816
Fax: (925) 484-1096 Contact:  Ramiro Salgado
Email: Phone: (208) 572-0800
CL Submission#  1999-06-0440 Project#:  97-037
CLPO# Froject Name: Fruitvale
_Client Sample iD CL# Sampled. . Matrix. .. \
Analysis . - Method - Due
MW-B" 12 o | 008 |  08/29/1899 Water
Subcontract - Sulfate i 300/375.4 07/09/1989 17:00
Subcontract - Nitrate Kaa \';5\‘{ 300/352.1 07/09/4999 17:00

ECINGUISRED BY: JRECONTUTSHED BY: . <. |[RECIRGUISHED BY: .
nalure U Time — || STenature Time “Signatae Time II
D Vi 1403
ninled Name Fit] “Printed Name Date “Printed Neme Daie I
-#1]499
ompany i Company Company
RECEIVEL BY: RECEIVED BY. Z. [RECEIVED BY: )
CM Qe / 05 l
“Bignature Signature Time Slgnature Time
écc.lﬂfi‘ccd Ch/‘un '?"I ‘]‘\
FIR{éd Name “Prned Name Daie Frinteéd Name Date I
(7 . D
Company ‘Company Company
Page 2 of 2.



|
. . REVISED
GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc. i
l 1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351 Phone (209) 572-0900  Fax (209) 572-0916 l
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS ‘
ieport # K182-14 Date: 7/06/99
hromaLab . Date Rec'd: 7;/ 01/99
1220 Quarry Lane Project: Fruitvale, 97-037 1999-06-0440 Date Started: 7/01/99
leasanton CA 94566 Date Completed: 7 /02/99
PO# ;
Date Sampled: 6/29/99
Time:
I Sampler:
lample 1D LabID PQL MDL Method Analyte ReJrults Units
— m:
W-F8 K33653 1.0 3754 Sulfate 9, mg/l
i 1.0 352.1 Nitrate (NO3) ND mg/L
W-13 K33654 1.0 3754 Sulfate 11 mg/L

1.0 352.1 Nitrate (NO3) ND mg/L

%”% - a@j@%/ﬂgﬁ Donna Keller £

Ramiro S
Chemist Certification # 1157 Labor:tiry Director

S BN N BN B TN B B BN EE Enc .



Chain of Custody 199s-06-0440-1

REVISED Gate Shipped: 07/01/1999 I

¢

[ S

From: To: .
Chromalab, Inc. (CL) GeoAnalytical Labs K \‘C:Z_ \ k'l
1220 Quarry Lane 1031 Kansas Avenue, Suite C
Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756 Modeslo, CA 95351 OC«,,Cg?. \ >
Project Manager: Gary Cook Phone: {200} 572-0900
Phone: (925) 484-1919 Ext; 105 Fax: (209) 572-0916
Fax: (925) 484-1086 Contact:  Ramiro Salgado
Email: Phone; (209) 572-0800
CL Submission#  19998-06-0440 Project#  ©7-037
CLPO# Project Name: Fruitvale
Client Sample ID CL# Sampled Matrix
Analysis Method Due
MW-F1 | 001 | 06/20/199909:56 |  Water
Subcontract - Sulfate . 300/375.4 7108/1999 17:
Subcontract - Nitrate %ﬁl{]l/r) 300/352.1 27109.!1 298 17:22
MW-F3 . 002 | 06/20/1999 11:34 Water
Subcontract - Sulfate 300/375.4 07/08/1989 17:00
Subcontract - Nitrate K?3(ME | s00m52.1 07/09/199 17:00
MW-F2 003 | 06/29/1989 13:05 Water i
Subcontract - Sulfate B 300/375.4 07/09/1999 17:00
Subconiract - Nitrate KA MM 300/352.1 07/08/1898 17:00
MW-F5 004 ' 06/20/1999 14:37 | Waler ;
Subcontract - Sulfate 300/375.4 | 07/09/1999 17:00 |
Subcontract - Nitrate K3 390 30013621 | 07/09/1898 17:00
MW-F6 005 : 06/29/1999 15:46 Water '
" Subcontract - Sulfate T T a00/3754 1 071/09/1989 17:00 |
Subcontract - Nitrate A2 | 300/352.1 07/09/1999 17:00
MW.F4 . 006 ! 06/29/199¢ 16:50 Water |
Subcontract - Sulfate 300/375.4 07/08/1999 17:00
Subcontract - Nitrate KA3L5Z | sooms2.4 07/09/4999 17:00
MW-F8 | 007 | 08/20/1999 17:00 Water
Subcontract - Sulfate 300/375.4 07/09/1998 17:00
Subcontract - Nitrate K>3 Viop) 300/352.1 07/08/1999 17:00
RECINUOTSHET BY. L. HtLINUUIbe.U BY: >
wlgnature Time oighaiure | If'he
finied Name ~ Dale “Printed Name Uate
Company oo 4 company Company
RECEIVEL BY. T.JRECEIVED BY. 2, |[RECEIVED BY. 3.
3-4*»—:/( 1405 _
—Sﬁ'l:l_a'flm? e Time Signature Time Signallre Time
%%N%?ﬂ%fe_ﬂl Frinted Name Daie Frinted Name Dale
g—n%:ny Company Company
Page 1 of 2



